

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

|                                   |   |                         |
|-----------------------------------|---|-------------------------|
| JEFFERSON WAYNE SCHRADER, et al., | ) |                         |
|                                   | ) | Case No. 10-CV-1736-RMC |
| Plaintiffs,                       | ) |                         |
|                                   | ) |                         |
| v.                                | ) |                         |
|                                   | ) |                         |
| ERIC HOLDER, et al.,              | ) |                         |
|                                   | ) |                         |
| Defendants.                       | ) |                         |
|                                   | ) |                         |

---

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS’ SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS’ RENEWED CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**COME NOW** the Plaintiffs, Jefferson Schrader and the Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Second Amended Complaint and in Support of Plaintiffs’ Renewed Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment on both asserted claims for relief.

Dated: July 1, 2011

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura (D.C. Bar No. 453449)  
Thomas M. Huff (D.C. Bar No. 978294)  
Gura & Possessky, PLLC  
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

By: /s/ Thomas M. Huff  
Thomas M. Huff

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . . 4

A. The Relevant Federal Legislative Framework. . . . . 4

B. Plaintiff Jefferson Schrader and the Second Amendment Foundation. . . . . 6

ARGUMENT. . . . . 9

I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW. . . . . 9

A. Motion To Dismiss Standard. . . . . 9

B. Summary Judgment Standard. . . . . 10

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO SUE. . . . . 10

A. Plaintiff Schrader has standing. . . . . 11

B. Plaintiff Second Amendment Foundation has standing. . . . . 16

III. FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF—SCHRADER IS ENTITLED TO THE REMOVAL OF HIS FIREARMS DISABILITY BECAUSE 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) DOES NOT PROHIBIT ORDINARY COMMON LAW MISDEMEANANTS FROM PURCHASING OR POSSESSING FIREARMS. . . . . 18

A. The Text Of The Federal Felon-In-Possession Statute Demonstrates That Uncodified Common Law Misdemeanor Offenses—Which Are Not “Punishable” By Any Specified Statutory Criteria—Are Not Disqualifying Offenses. . . . . 19

B. The Government’s Reading Of The Felon-In-Possession Statute Fundamentally Alter Its Structure. . . . . 21

C. The Recorded Legislative History Confirms That The Government’s Reading Was Unthought Of By The Enacting Congress. . . . . 24

D. The Fourth Circuit’s Approach. . . . . 26

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| E.  | The Rule Of Lenity Further Confirms That Common Law Misdemeanor Convictions Do Not Trigger The Felon-In-Possession Statute. . . . .   | 28 |
| IV. | SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF—THE GOVERNMENT’S APPLICATION OF A FIREARMS BAN AGAINST ORDINARY COMMON LAW MISDEMEANANTS VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT. . . . .   | 30 |
| A.  | The Supreme Court’s <i>Heller</i> Decision Changed The Relevant Doctrinal Framework For Analyzing Government Action Implicating The Right To Keep And Bear Arms. . . . .  | 30 |
| 1.  | The Supreme Court’s decisions in <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> . . . . .  | 30 |
| 2.  | The applicable doctrinal framework. . . . .   | 32 |
| B.  | Schrader’s Core Second Amendment Rights Are Implicated By The Government’s Application Of The Felon-In-Possession Ban. . . . .  | 35 |
| C.  | The Application Of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) To Schrader Cannot Survive Independent Review Under Any Appropriate Level Of Scrutiny. . . . .   | 35 |
| 1.  | A complete firearms ban applied to an ordinary common law misdemeanor like Schrader cannot survive strict scrutiny—the appropriate level of Second Amendment scrutiny. . . . .  | 36 |
| a.  | The core of the right to keep and bear arms is fundamental and entitled to strict scrutiny review. . . . .  | 36 |
| b.  | Common law felons were historically outside the protective scope of the right to keep and bear arms; <i>Heller</i> ’s dictum concerning the presumed constitutionality of felon dispossession laws is entirely consistent with strict scrutiny. . . . . | 37 |
| c.  | A complete firearms ban applied to ordinary common law misdemeanants like Schrader cannot survive strict scrutiny. . . . .  | 41 |
| 2.  | A complete firearms ban applied to an ordinary common law misdemeanor like Schrader also fails review under intermediate scrutiny. . . . .  | 43 |
|     | CONCLUSION. . . . .   | 45 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott v. United States*,  
131 S. Ct. 18 (2010)..... 5

*Aktieselskabet AF 21 November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.*,  
525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 9

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 10

*Arrington v. United States*,  
473 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 10

*Ashcroft v. ACLU*,  
542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... 41

*Baily v. United States*,  
516 U.S. 137 (1995)..... 19

*Bd. of Trs. v. Fox*,  
492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 44

*Bloate v. United States*,  
130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010)..... 5

*Britt v. State*,  
363 N.C. 546 (N.C. 2009). . . . . 42

*Carr v. United States*,  
130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010)..... 5

*Castillo v. United States*,  
530 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 22

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980) . . . . . 34

*Clark v. Jeter*,  
486 U.S. 456 (1988)..... 44

*Deal v. United States*,  
508 U.S. 129 (1993)..... 21

*Dearth v. Holder*,  
--- F.3d ---, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 7737 (D.C. Cir. April 15, 2011). . . . . 11-17

*Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.*,  
460 U.S. 103 (1983)..... 4

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 2, 28, 30-32, 35-37, 40, 44

*Environmental Action, Inc. v. FERC*,  
939 F.2d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 17

*Fair Employment Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp.*,  
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 17

*Fraternal Order of Police v. United States*,  
152 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 18

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 42

*Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.*,  
490 U.S. 504 (1989)..... 25

*Grosjean v. American Press Co., Inc.*,  
297 U.S. 233 (1936)..... 37

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 41

*Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey*,  
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 17

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 17

*Heller v. District of Columbia*, (“Heller II”)  
698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 32, 33, 35, 43, 44

*Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences*,  
 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 10

*Hickman v. State*,  
 193 Md. App. 238 (2010). .... 41

*Highland Renovation Corp. v. Hanover Ins. Group*,  
 620 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 10

*Hodgkins v. Holder*,  
 677 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 11, 12

*Johnson v. United States*,  
 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010)..... 23, 24, 28, 40

*King v. St. Vincent's Hospital*,  
 502 U.S. 215 (1991)..... 24

*Lewis v. United States*,  
 445 U.S. 55 (1980)..... 25, 26

*Logan v. United States*,  
 552 U.S. 23 (2007)..... 5, 42

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 3, 36, 37

*New York v. Ferber*,  
 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 38

*Nordyke v. King*,  
 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 8906 (9th Cir. May 2, 2011). .... 34

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
 551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 42

*Parker v. District of Columbia*,  
 478 F.3d 370 (2007)..... 12, 15

*Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey*,  
 505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... 37

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 36

*Robinson v. State*,  
353 Md. 683 (Md. 1999). . . . . 7

*Scarborough v. United States*,  
431 U.S. 563 (1977)..... 25, 45

*Scarborough v. United States*,  
431 U.S. 563 (1977)..... 4

*Simms v. State*,  
288 Md. 712 (Md. 1980). . . . . 7

*Small v. United States*,  
544 U.S. 385 (2005)..... 20, 25

*State of Wisconsin v. Schultz*,  
No. 10-CM-138, slip. op. (Wis. Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2010). . . . . 33

*State v. Langlands*,  
276 Ga. 721 (Ga. 2003). . . . . 16

*Tooley v. Napolitano*,  
586 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 10

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.*,  
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 18

*United States v. Barton*,  
633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 4, 42

*United States v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 25, 29

*United States v. Batchelder*,  
442 U.S. 114 (1979)..... 25

*United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.*,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 37

*United States v. Chester*,  
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010). . . . . 28, 32-34, 44

*United States v. Coleman*,  
158 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 1998). . . . . 27

*United States v. Emerson*,  
270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001). . . . . 38

*United States v. Engstrum*,  
609 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2009). . . . . 33

*United States v. Hartwell*,  
73 U.S. 385 (1868). . . . . 24

*United States v. Hayes*,  
129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009). . . . . 6, 22, 23, 28

*United States v. Logan*,  
453 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006). . . . . 5

*United States v. Marzzarella*,  
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010). . . . . 32-34

*United States v. Masciandaro*,  
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011). . . . . 34

*United States v. McKenzie*,  
99 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 1996). . . . . 20

*United States v. Miller*,  
307 U.S. 174 (1939). . . . . 31

*United States v. Playboy Entm't Group*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000). . . . . 42

*United States v. Reese*,  
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010). . . . . 32, 33

*United States v. Rene E.*,  
583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009). . . . . 33



|  |                              |
|--|------------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Schultheis</i> ,<br>486 F.2d 1331 (4th Cir. 1973).....                                     | 26, 27                       |
| <i>United States v. Skoien</i> ,<br>614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....                                | 4                            |
| <i>United States v. Tagg</i> ,<br>572 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2009).....  | 31                           |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 515 (1996).....   | 44                           |
| <i>United States v. White</i> ,<br>593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010).....   | 40                           |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> ,<br>616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....  | 34, 40                       |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 490 (1975).....   | 17                           |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 702 (1997).....  | 36                           |
| <i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> ,<br>--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137031 (D. Md. Dec. 29, 2010)..... | 17                           |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>   |                              |
| U.S. CONST. amend. II.....   | 30                           |
| <b>Federal Statutes</b>  |                              |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B).....   | 5, 19                        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A).....   | 23                           |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....  | 1, 6                         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....   | 1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 17-19, 35, 42 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....   | 1, 6, 22                     |

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)... 5, 29

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)... 24

18 U.S.C. § 925(c)... 42

18 U.S.C. § 925A... 8, 19, 29, 45

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)... 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)... 9, 18, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56... 10

**State Statutes**

MD. CRIMINAL LAW CODE ANN. § 10-201... 7

MD. CRIMINAL LAW CODE ANN. § 3-202... 7

MD. CRIMINAL LAW CODE ANN. § 3-203... 7

MD. PUBLIC SAFETY CODE ANN. § 5-101... 21

MD. PUBLIC SAFETY CODE ANN. § 5-133... 21

**Other Authorities**

114 Cong. Rec. 14773 (1968)... 26

Adam Winkler, *Heller’s Catch 22*,  
56 UCLA L. REV. 1551 (2009)... 40

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed., 2009)... 5, 19, 20

C. Kevin Marshall, *Why Can’t Martha Stewart Have a Gun?*,  
32 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 695 (2009)... 40

Don B. Kates & Clayton E. Cramer, *Second Amendment Limitations and  
Criminological Considerations*, 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1339 (2009)... 38

Don B. Kates, Jr., *Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment*, 82 MICH. L. REV. 204 (1984). . . . . 39

Glenn Harlan Reynolds, *A Critical Guide to the Second Amendment*, 62 TENN. L. REV. 461 (1995). . . . . 39

J.W. Cecil Turner, KENNY’S OUTLINES OF CRIMINAL LAW (16th ed. 1952). . . . . 39

Norman J. Singer, SUTHERLAND ON STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7th ed. 2008). . . . . 22, 23, 25, 28, 29

Robert Dowlut, *The Right to Arms: Does the Constitution or the Predilection of Judges Reign?*, 36 OKLA L. REV. 65 (1983). . . . . 39

Stephen P. Halbrook, *What the Framers Intended: A Linguistic Analysis of the Right to “Bear Arms”*, 49 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 151 (1986). . . . . 40

W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769). . . . . 38, 40, 41

WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3rd ed. 1961). . . . . 19
